No. 56, A.

Published July 31, 1963.

CHAPTER 212

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 59.99 (2) (a) of the statutes relating to the membership of the county board of adjustment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.99 (2) (a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

59.99 (2) (a) In counties having a population of less than 500,000, the board of adjustment shall consist of not more than 5 members as determined by resolution of the county board. The chairman of the county board shall appoint the members with the approval of the county board for terms of 3 years beginning July 1. The incumbent members shall continue to serve until their terms expire. The county board resolution increasing the size of the board of adjustment shall indicate how many members shall be appointed for 1, 2 and 3 years prior to July 1 of the year in which the change takes effect in making the first appointments. If the county board, by resolution, determines to reduce the membership of the board of adjustment below 5 but not less than 3, one of the positions for which the term expires as determined by lot shall not be filled each year until the requisite number of positions has been reached.

Approved July 26, 1963.